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BC 112SA-PRO Specifications

We are continuously improving/updating our products and product information.
It’s therefore possible that there is a slight difference between the description in this manual to the operation 
of the product. If something is different or not clear; always check our website for the most current version.

Nominal imp.Z 4 Ohm  200 / 1000 W
2 Inch  89 dB/W/m

0.2 - 3 V 

0 - 180 degrees

22 Hz (+-10%)

25 Hz - 3.8 kHz 

50 - 180 Hz 

92 dB 

Sensitivity   

Input Sensitivity 

RCA  Phase shift 

Sub Sonic (Fix) Fuse 

25 A (ATO)

1  2  ”  SUBWOOFER: 

Power rating RMS/MAX 

Voice coil    

AMPLIFIER: 

Frequency response    

Low pass filter   

S/N Ratio   

Standby current (REM Off) 

Thermal protection  

Other protection

ENCLOSURE: 

Dimensions

Other

1 mA 

85 degree Celcius 

Output short circuit + Reverse polarity

520 (W) x 365 (H) x 230/330 (D) mm 

MDF / Metal protection bars / Bass reflex



BC 112SA-PRO Connections

�� Hz
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Rond de basskist moet aan alle zijden ten minste 5cm ventilatieruimte gelaten worden zodat 
warmte uit de versterker kan ontsnappen. Zorg ervoor dat voeding- en signaal-snoeren de  
versterker in een rechte lijn kunnen binnenkomen, om het gevaar voor een slechte  werking te 
voorkomen. Laat voeding- en signaalsnoeren nooit aan dezelfde kant van het voertuig lopen, 
om mogelijke ruis te onderdrukken. De basskist mag niet blootgesteld worden aan vocht en 
rechtstreeks zonlicht. 

INSTALLATIE
Vergeet nooit de aarding van de batterij af te koppelen alvorens u aan het elektrisch systeem 
van een auto begint te werken! Plaats voor optimale bescherming altijd een zekering of 
ciruitonderbreker op niet meer dan 30cm van de batterij, niet groter dan de zekering(en) van 
uw versterker.

INSTALLATIE VAN DE VOEDING

•  Eerst wordt de +12V terminal rechtstreeks aangesloten op de batterij van uw auto.
Gebruik een snoer van ten minste 15mm2 en zorg ervoor dat de connectoren van
dezelfde waarde zijn. Vergeet de extra zekering “voertuigbescherming” niet. De
+12V terminal mag NIET aangesloten worden op de zekeringkast van de auto.

• Vervolgens moet de aardingsterminal (GND) stevig bevestigd worden aan het chassis
van het  voertuig, met een snoer van hetzelfde mm2 als het positieve snoer (stroom van
dezelfde sterkte moet er doorheen). Zorg ervoor dat verf, onderlagen of andere isolatie
grondig verwijderd is van de plaats waar u de aarding wenst aan te sluiten.

• T en slotte is er nog een laatste draad aan te sluiten voor het inschakelen op afstand
(REM). Veel autoradio's hebben een uitgangsterminal om de REM van een versterker
aan te sluiten. Als zo’n uitgang ontbreekt, dient u een afzonderlijke schakelaar te
installeren om de aan- uitfunctie van uw versterker te besturen.

RCA-INGANG
• Sluit de RCA-uitgangen van uw radio aan op de RCA-ingangen van de versterker. Zorg

ervoor dat u de rechteruitgang van uw radio aansluit op een rechteringang van uw
versterker en de linker uitgang van uw radio op een linkeringang van uw versterker.

AFREGELING VERSTERKER (LEVEL)

• Stel de regelknop voor het ingangsniveau zo laag mogelijk in.
• Zet het volume van uw radio op 3/4 van het maximum.
• Regel nu het ingangsniveau van de RCA ingang. Voer het ingangsniveau langzaam op

en luister  aandachtig tot u hoort dat de versterker begint te vervormen. Bij een Caliber
Amplifier verloopt het “afkappen” heel zacht, en dus is het regelen niet altijd gemakkelijk.



BC 112SA-PRO Manuel

F
R

A
N

Ç
A

IS

MONTAGE
Un espace de 5 cm minimum doit être laissé le long de chaque côté de caisson de basses 
afin de  permettre l’élimination de la chaleur qu’il dégage. Veillez à ce que les câbles d’alimentation 
et de  signaux puissent être raccordés en ligne droite à l’amplificateur, afin d’écarter tout 
risque de  défaillance. Placez toujours les câbles d’alimentation et de signaux aux extrémités 
opposées du  véhicule afin de réduire les parasites. Caisson de basses doit être protégé 
contre l’humidité et les rayons directs du soleil. 

INSTALLATION
N’oubliez pas de débrancher la masse de la batterie avant toute intervention sur le système  
électrique d’un véhicule ! Pour une protection optimale, placez toujours un fusible ou un 
disjoncteur à 30 cm maximum de la batterie en veillant à ce que son intensité ne soit pas 
supérieure à celle du ou des fusibles de  l’amplificateur.

RACCORDEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES
• D’abord, raccordez la borne +12V directement à la batterie de votre véhicule. Utilisez un

câble `d’une section minimale de 15 mm2 et veillez à ce que les connecteurs soient de
même valeur.

• N’oubliez pas le fusible supplémentaire de “protection du véhicule”. La borne +12V ne 
doit PAS être raccordée à la boîte à fusibles du véhicule.

• Ensuite, vous devez solidement fixer la borne de masse (GND) au châssis du véhicule
avec un câble de même mm2 que le câble positif (puisqu’il doit acheminer la même
tension). N’oubliez pas  d’éliminer la peinture, la couche de fond ou tout autre isolant de la
zone de raccordement à la masse.

• Enfin, le dernier câble doit être raccordé au dispositif de mise sous tension à distance
(REM). De  nombreux radiocassettes et lecteurs de CD possè dent une borne de sortie
prévue pour le  raccordement du REM à un amplificateur. Si vous ne disposez pas d’une
telle sortie, vous devez  installer un commutateur séparé qui commandera la mise sous/
hors tension de votre amplificateur.

ENTRÉE CINCH
• Raccordez les sorties Cinch de votre radio aux bornes d’entrée Cinch de

l’amplificateur. Veillez à bien raccorder la sortie droite de la radio à l’entrée droite de
l’amplificateur d’une part, la sortie gauche de la radio à l’entrée gauche de
l’amplificateur d’autre part.

RÉGLAGES DE L’AMPLIFICATEUR (LEVEL)
• Placez le bouton de réglage du niveau d’entrée sur la position minimum.
• Réglez le bouton de volume de la radio aux 3/4 de sa course.
• Réglez à présent le niveau d’entrée du canal avant. Augmentez lentement le niveau

d’entrée et écoutez attentivement jusqu’à ce que vous perceviez de la distorsion dans
le son reproduit par l’amplificateur. Un amplificateur Caliber “écrête” très lentement et
ce réglage peut donc s’avérer  parfois difficile.
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Der Bass-Box benötigt allseitig mindestens 5 cm Einbauabstand, um eine  einwandfreie 
Wärmeabfuhr zu gewährleisten. Zur Vermeidung von Störungen ist darauf zu achten, dass 
Spannungs- und Signalleitungen geradlinig vom Verstärker wegführen. Grundsätzlich sollten 
die Spannungs- und Signalkabel auf  gegenüberliegenden Seiten des Fahrzeugs verlegt 
werden, um die Möglichkeit von Störeinflüssen möglichst gering zu halten. Der Bass-Box darf 
keiner Feuchtigkeit oder direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt werden.

INSTALLATION
Vergessen Sie nicht, vor jeder Maßnahme an der elektrischen Anlage des Fahrzeugs 
grundsätzlich den Minuspol der Batterie abzuklemmen! Im Versorgungskreis des Verstärkers 
muss in jedem Fall eine Schmelzsicherung bzw. einen Sicherungsautomat -  in max. 30 cm 
Abstand zur Batterie – montiert werden. Der Nennstromwert dieser Sicherung sollte im 
Interesse optimalen Schutzes nicht höher als  derjenige der Verstärker-Sicherung(en) sein.

SPANNUNGSVERSORGUNG

• Verbinden Sie den +12V-Anschluss direkt mit dem Pluspol der Fahrzeugbatterie. Verwenden
Sie hierzu ein Kabel von mindestens 15mm2 und vergewissern Sie sich, dass auch die
Anschlussklemmen denselben Wert aufweisen.

- Vergessen Sie nicht die zusätzliche “Fahrzeugschutz-Sicherung”. In keinem Fall darf die
+12V-Klemme des Geräts am Sicherungskasten des Fahrzeugs angeschlossen werden.

• Verbinden Sie den Masse-Anschluss (GND) des Verstärkers fest mit dem Chassis des
Fahrzeugs. Die hierzu verwendete Leitung muss denselben mm2 wie der positive Anschluss
(s.o.) aufweisen, da die Spannungs- und Strombelastung dieselbe ist. Befreien Sie die
Stelle, an der der Masseanschluss des Geräts mit dem Fahrzeugchassis verbunden wird,
zuvor gründlich von Lack und Unterbodenschutz.

• Schließen Sie zuletzt die Ferneinschaltung (REM) an. Viele Radio/Kassetten-geräte und
CD-Player   verfügen über einen Anschluss für eine Verstärker-REM-Leitung. Wenn ein
solcher Ausgang an Ihrem Gerät fehlt, muss ein separater Schalter zur Ein/Aus-Steuerung
Ihres Verstärkers vorgesehen werden.

ANSCHLUSS DES CINCH-EINGANGS
• Verbinden Sie die Cinch-Ausgänge Ihres Radios mit den Cinch-Eingangsbuchsen des

Verstärkers. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Radio-Ausgang “rechts” mit einem
Verstärkereingang “rechts” und der Radio-Ausgang “links” mit einem Verstärker-  eingang
“links” verbunden werden.

 VERSTÄRKER-EINSTELLUNG (LEVEL) 

• Drehen Sie den Aussteuerungsregler ganz zurück.
• Stellen Sie Ihr Radio auf drei Viertel der Volllautstärke.
• Nehmen Sie nun die Aussteuerung des vorderen Kanals vor. Drehen Sie hierzu den Aus

steuerungsregler langsam hoch und achten Sie auf den Punkt, an dem die Wiedergabe zu
verzerren beginnt. Bei Caliber-Verstärkern setzt diese
“Begrenzung” sehr sanft ein; die Justierung kann daher ein feines Gehör erfordern.
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The enclosure has to have at least 5 cm (2”) ventilation space at all sides, to allow the heat 
to rise away from the amplifier. Be sure that the power and signal cables can enter  the 
enclosure in a straight line, to avoid the risk of malfunction. Always place the power- and 
signalcables at  opposite sides of the vehicle to reduce any noises.
The amplifier should be protected from exposure to moisture and direct sunlight. 

INSTALLATION
Remember to always disconnect battery ground before working on a vehicle’s electrical 
system! Always place a fuse or circuit breaker no more than 30 cm (12”) from the battery, no 
greater than the fuse(s) of your amplifier for optimal protection.

GETTING YOUR POWER STARTED

• First, the +12V terminal is connected directly to the battery of your car. Use a cable of at least 
15 mm2, and make sure that the connectors are of the same value.

- Don’t forget the extra “Vehicle protection” fuse.
- The +12V terminal should NOT be connected to the car fuse box.

• Second, the ground terminal (GND) must be fastened securely to the chassis of the vehicle
with the same mm2 cable as the positive cable (the same amount of power has to run
through it). Ensure that all paint, undercoating or any other insulation is removed from the
area where you want to make your ground connection to.

• Third, the last cable to connect is your remote turn-on (REM). Many radio-cas-sette and
CD-players have an output terminal for connection of the REM of an amplifier. If you don’t
have such an output, a separate switch must be installed to control your amplifiers on/off
function.

RCA INPUT
• Connect the RCA-outputs of your radio to the RCA input terminals of the amplifier. Take

good care that you connect the Right output of your radio to a Right input of your amplifier,
and that you connect the Left output of your radio to a Left input of your amplifier.

AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENTS (LEVEL)
.• Put the input level adjustment knob to the minimum
• Put the volume of your radio to 3/4 of the maximum.
• Now adjust the input level of the front channel. Slowly turn up the input level and listen

carefully untill you hear the amplifier begin to distort. A Caliber Amplifier “clips” very softly,
so this can sometimes be a difficult adjustment.
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El caja bass tiene que tener por lo menos un espacio de ventilación de 5cm (2”) POR todos 
los lados para permitir que el calor se expanda a partir del mismo. Asegúrese de que los 
cables de  alimentación y de señal puedan entrar y salir del amplificador en una trayectoria 
recta para evitar el riesgo de mal funcionamiento. Coloque siempre los cables de 
alimentación y de señal en lados  opuestos del vehículo para reducir ruidos. El caja bass no 
debe quedar expuesto a la humedad ni a la luz solar directa. 

INSTALACIÓN
¡Recuerde desconectar siempre la tierra de la batería antes de trabajar en el sistema 
eléctrico de un vehículo! Coloque siempre un fusible o ruptor de circuito a no más de 30cm 
(12”) de la batería, no  mayores que el/los fusible/s de su amplificador para que la protección 
sea óptima. 

ANTES DE CONECTARLO
• Primero, el terminal +12V está conectado directamente a la batería de su coche. Use un

cable de no menos de 15mm2 y compruebe que los conectores sean del mismo valor.

- No olvide el fusible extra de “protección del vehículo”.
- El terminal +12V NO debe conectarse a la caja de fusibles del coche.

• Segundo, el terminal de tierra (GND) debe sujetarse bien al chasis del vehículo con un
cable del mismo calibre que el cable positivo (por él debe pasar la misma cantidad de
energía). Asegúrese de eliminar toda la pintura, imprimación
o cualquier otro aislamiento de la superficie a la que quiera conectar la tierra.

• Tercero, el último cable que debe conectarse es el del encendido a distancia (REM). Muchos
radio-casetes y reproductores de CD tienen un terminal de salida para su conexión al
REM de un  amplificador. Si  no dispone de una salida de este tipo, debe instalar un
conmutador aparte para  controlar el encendido/apagado de sus amplificadores.

ENTRADA RCA 
• Conecte las salidas RCA de su radio a los terminales de entrada RCA del amplificador.

Ponga  atención en conectar la salida Derecha de su radio a una salida Derecha de su
amplificador, y en conectar la salida Izquierda de su radio a la salida Izquierda de su
amplificador.

AJUSTES DEL AMPLIFICADOR (LEVEL) 
• Ponga la perilla de ajuste del nivel de entrada en el mínimo.
• Ponga el volumen de su radio a 3/4 del máximo.
• Ahora ajuste el nivel de entrada del canal delantero. Vaya aumentando lentamente el

nivel de entrada y escuche atentamente hasta que oiga que el amplificador empieza a
distorsionar. Los “cortes” de los amplificadores Caliber son muy suaves, de modo que a
veces el ajuste puede resultar difícil.
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Cassa bassdeve avere uno spazio di ventilazione di almeno 5cm (2”) su tutti i lati, per  consentire 
una dispersione del calore appropriata. Assicurarsi che i cavi di alimentazione e di segnale 
possano entrare e uscire dall’amplificatore in linea retta, per evitare il rischio di 
malfunzionamenti. Collocare i cavi di alimentazione e di segnale sempre sui lati opposti del 
veicolo per ridurre la possibilità di interferenze. Proteggere cassa bass dall’esposizione 
all’umidità e alla luce solare diretta. 

INSTALLAZIONE
Ricordare di scollegare sempre il cavo di terra della batteria prima di lavorare sull’impianto 
elettrico di un veicolo! Per una protezione ottimale, installare sempre un fusibile o un interruttore 
di circuito ad una  distanza non superiore a 30cm (12”) dalla batteria, avente un amperaggio non 
superiore a quello del  fusibile dell’amplificatore.

ALIMENTAZIONE DEL SISTEMA
• Innanzitutto, il morsetto da +12V è collegato direttamente alla batteria dell’auto. Usare un

cavo da almeno 15mm2  e assicurarsi che i connettori abbiano lo stesso valore.

- Non dimenticare il fusibile aggiuntivo di “protezione del veicolo”.
- Il morsetto da +12V NON deve essere collegato alla scatola dei fusibili dell’auto.

• Secondo, il morsetto di terra (GND) deve essere fissato saldamente al telaio del veicolo con
un cavo avente lo stesso spessore del cavo positivo (deve essere attraversato dalla stessa
intensità di  corrente). Rimuovere vernice, rivestimento o qualunque altro isolamento dall’area
in cui si desidera eseguire il collegamento di messa a terra.

• Terzo, l’ultima cavo da collegare è quello di attivazione remota (REM). Molti sintolettori a
cassette e lettori CD dispongono di un terminale di uscita per il collegamento del REM di un
amplificatore. Se non è disponibile tale uscita, è necessario installare un interruttore separato 
per attivare e  disattivare gli amplificatori.

INGRESSO RCA

• Collegare le uscite RCA della radio ai terminali di ingresso RCA dell’amplificatore. Prestare
attenzione a collegare le uscite destra e sinistra della radio rispettivamente agli ingressi
destro e sinistro dell’amplificatore.

REGOLAZIONI DELL’AMPLIFICATORE (LEVEL) 
• Ruotare la manopola di regolazione del livello di ingresso sul minimo.
• Regolare il volume della radio su 3/4 del massimo.
• Regolare ora il livello di ingresso del canale frontale. Aumentare leggermente il livello di

ingresso e ascoltare attentamente finché non si inizia a sentire una distorsione
dell’amplificatore. Gli  amplificatori Caliber eseguono un soft clipping, per cui questa
regolazione può risultare a volte  difficile.
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O caixa de graves tem que ter pelo menos um espaço de ventilação de 5cm (2”) POR todos os 
lados para permitir que o calor se expanda a partir do mesmo. Assegure-se que os cabos de 
alimentação e de sinal podem entrar e sair do amplificador numa trajectória recta para evitar o 
risco de mau funcionamento. Coloque sempre os cabos de alimentação e de sinal em lados 
opostos do veículo para reduzir ruídos. 
O caixa de graves não deve ficar exposto à humidade nem à luz solar directa.  

INSTALAÇÃO
Lembre-se sempre de desligar a terra da bateria antes de trabalhar no sistema eléctrico de um 
veículo! Coloque sempre um fusível ou rotor de circuito a não mais de 30cm (12”) da bateria, 
não  superiores ao ou aos fusíveis do seu amplificador para que a protecção seja óptima. 

ANTES DE LIGÁ-LO

• Primeiro, o terminal +12V está ligado directamente à bateria do seu carro. Use um cabo de 
pelo menos 10mm2 e comprove que os conectores são do mesmo valor.

- Não esqueça o fusível extra de “protecção do veículo”.
- O terminal +12V NÃO deve ser ligado à caixa de fusíveis do carro.
• Segundo, o terminal de terra (GND) deve fixar-se bem ao chassis do veículo com um cabo do

mesmo calibre que o cabo positivo (por ele deve passar a mesma quantidade de energia).
Assegure-se de eliminar toda a pintura, imprimação ou qualquer outro isolamento da
superfície na qual quer ligar a terra.

• Terceiro, o último cabo que deve ser conectado é o da ligação à distância (REM). Muitos
leitores de rádio, cassetes e CD têm um terminal de saída para a sua ligação ao REM de um
amplificador. Se  não tem uma saída deste tipo, deve instalar um comutador à parte para
controlar a ligação/ desligação dos seus amplificadores.

ENTRADA RCA 
• Ligue as saídas RCA do seu rádio aos terminais de entrada RCA do amplificador. Verifique

que liga a saída Direita do seu rádio a uma saída Direita do seu amplificador, e que liga a
saída Esquerda do seu rádio à saída Esquerda do seu amplificador.

AJUSTES DO AMPLIFICADOR (LEVEL)
• Ponha o botão de ajuste do nível de entrada no mínimo.
• Ponha o volume do seu rádio a 3/4 do máximo.
• Agora ajuste o nível de entrada do canal dianteiro. Vá aumentando lentamente

o nível de entrada e oiça atentamente até ouvir que o amplificador começa a distorcer. Os
“cortes” dos  amplificadores Caliber são muito suaves, de modo que às vezes o ajuste
pode tornar-se difícil.
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Aandachtspunten voor veilig gebruik	
• Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig voordat u dit systeem gebruikt. Ze bevatten instructies over hoe u dit product 
op een veilige en efficiënte manier kunt gebruiken. Caliber Europe BV Europe B.V. is niet verantwoordelijk voor 
problemen die ontstaan als gevolg van het niet opvolgen van de instructies in deze handleiding.

Zet onmiddelijk het gebruik stop wanneer zich een probleem voordoet.
Doet u dit niet, dan kan dit leiden tot letsel of schade aan het product. Breng het toestel ter reparatie terug naar uw 
bevoegde Caliber Europe BV dealer.

Schoonmaken van het product.
Gebruik een zachte, droge doek voor het regelmatig schoonmaken van het product. Voor hardnekkigere vlekken 
kunt u de doek enkel met water bevochtigen. Andere producten kunnen de verf oplossen of de kunststof bescha-
digen.

Temperatuur.
Zorg ervoor dat de temperatuur in het voertuig tussen 0°C en +45°C ligt voor u het toestel inschakelt.

Onderhoud.
Wanneer u problemen ervaart, probeer het toestel dan niet zelf te herstellen. Breng het toestel ter reparatie terug 
naar uw bevoegde Caliber Europe BV dealer.

Plaatsing.
Plaats het product op een platte ondergrond. Zorg voor genoeg ruimte om het product voor voldoende ventilatie. 

Warmte.
Plaats het product niet in de buurt van een hitte bron of in direct zonlicht.

!

!

AVERTISSEMENT 

Points à respecter pour une utilisation en toute sécurité
• Lisez ce manuel attentivement avant d’utiliser ce disque et les éléments du système. Ils contiennent des instruc-
tions relatives à l’utilisation de ce produit en toute sécurité et efficacité. Caliber Europe BV n’assume aucune 
responsabilité pour tout problème résultant du non-respect des instructions contenues dans le présent manuel.

Cessez toute utilisation immédiatement en cas de problèmes.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut entraîner des blessures corporelles ou endommager le produit. Retournez 
celui-ci à votre revendeur agréé Caliber Europe BV ou au Centre de services Caliber Europe BV le plus proche 
pour réparation.

Nettoyage du produit.
Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer le produit périodiquement. Pour les taches les plus tenaces, veuillez 
humidifier le chiffon avec de l’eau uniquement. Tout autre produit risque de dissoudre la peinture ou d’endommager 
le plastique.

Température.
Veillez à ce la température à l’intérieur du véhicule se situe entre + 45 °C (+ 113 °F) et 0 °C (+ 32 °F) avant de mettre 
l’appareil sous tension.

Condensation de l’humidité
Vous pourriez constater que le son à la lecture du disque n’est pas régulier en raison de la condensation. Si ce 
phénomène se produit, retirez le disque du lecteur, puis patientez pendant environ une heure jusqu’à l’évaporation 
de l’humidité.

Disposition.
Posez le produit sur une surface plane. Prévoyez un espace suffisant autour du produit pour assurer une aération 
suffisante. 

Chaleur.
Ne disposez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur ou exposé aux rayons solaires.

!

!
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Beachten Sie folgende Punkte für einen sicheren Gebrauch
• Lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie diese Disc und die anderen Systemkomponenten 
benutzen. Sie enthält Anweisungen zur sicheren und effektiven Benutzung des Systems. Caliber Europe BV kann 
nicht für Probleme haftbar gemacht werden, die auf Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung zurück-
zuführen sind.

Das Gerät nicht weiterbenutzen, wenn ein Problem auftritt.
Andernfalls kann es zu Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät kommen. Geben Sie das Gerät zu Reparaturzwecken 
an einen autorisierten Caliber Europe BV-Händler oder den nächsten Caliber Europe BV-Kundendienst.

Reinigung des Geräts.
Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch das Gerät regelmäßig reinigen. Bei hartnäckigeren Flecken das Tuch bitte nur mit 
Wasser befeuchten. Andere Mittel außer Wasser können die Farbe angreifen und den Kunststoff beschädigen.

Betriebstemperatur.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Temperatur im Fahrzeug zwischen +45 °C und 0 °C beträgt, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät ein-
schalten.

Wartung.
Versuchen Sie bei Problemen nicht, das Gerät selber zu reparieren. Geben Sie das Gerät zu Wartungszwecken an 
einen autorisierten Caliber Europe BV-Händler oder den nächsten Caliber Europe BV-Kundendienst.

Aufstellung.
Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Fläche. Lassen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung genug Platz um das 
Gerät. 

Wärme.
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle auf und setzen Sie es keinem direkten Sonnenlicht aus. 

!

!

WARNING

Points to observe for safe usage 
Read this manual carefully before using this item and its components. They contain instructions on how to use this 
product in a safe and effective manner. Caliber Europe BV cannot be responsible for problems resulting from failure 
to observe the instructions in this manual.

Turn off the device immediately in case of a problem.
Failure to do so may cause personal injury or damage to the product. Return it to your authorized Caliber Europe 
BV dealer for repairing.

Product cleaning.
Use a soft dry cloth for periodic cleaning of the product. For more severe stains, please dampen the cloth with water 
only. Anything else has the chance of dissolving the paint or damaging the plastic.

Temperature.
Be sure the temperature inside the room/vehicle is between +45°C (+113°F) and 0°C (+32°F) before 
turning your unit on.

Maintenance.
If you have problems, do not attempt to repair the unit yourself. Return it to your Caliber Europe BV dealer for 
servicing.

Placement.
Place the product on a flat surface. Provide enough space around the product for sufficient ventilation.

Heat.
Do not locate the appliance in the vicinity of a heat surface or in direct sunlight. 

!
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Puntos a tener en cuenta para un uso seguro
• Lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar este disco y los componentes del sistema. Contienen instrucciones 
sobre cómo utilizar este producto de manera segura y efectiva. Caliber Europe BV no se responsabiliza de problemas
derivados del incumplimiento de las instrucciones contenidas en este manual.

Interrumpa inmediatamente su uso si surge algún problema.
No hacerlo podría provocar lesiones personales y daños en el producto. Devuélvalo a su distribuidor de Caliber 
Europe BV autorizado o al centro de servicio de Caliber Europe BV más cercano para que lo reparen.

Limpieza del producto
Utilice un trapo seco y suave para la limpieza periódica del producto. En caso de manchas más severas, humedezca el 
trapo con agua solo. Cualquier otra sustancia podría disolver la pintura o dañar el plástico.

Temperatura.
Asegúrese de que la temperatura dentro del vehículo se encuentra entre +45 °C (+113 °F) y 0 °C (+32 °F) antes de 
encender la unidad.

Condensación de humedad
Es posible que note que el sonido de la reproducción del disco tiembla debido a la condensación. Si esto ocurre, saque 
el disco del reproductor y espere como una hora hasta que se evapore la humedad.

Colocación.
Coloque el producto sobre una superficie lisa. Deje el espacio necesario alrededor del producto para que tenga 
suficiente ventilación. 

Calor.
No coloque el aparato cerca de superficies que emitan calor o bajo la luz del sol directa. 

!
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AVVERTENZA

Istruzioni da seguire per un uso sicuro
• Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di usare il disco e i componenti del sistema. Contiene istruzioni 
su come utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro ed efficace. Caliber Europe BV non è responsabile di eventuali problemi 
causati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale.

Interrompere immediatamente l’utilizzo in caso di problemi.
Il mancato rispetto di questa indicazione potrebbe provocare danni alle persone o al prodotto. Per la riparazione, 
rivolgersi al rivenditore autorizzato Caliber Europe BV o al più vicino Centro di assistenza CaIiber.

Pulizia del prodotto.
Per la pulizia periodica del prodotto, utilizzare un panno asciutto e morbido. Per rimuovere macchie più resistenti, 
inumidire il panno solo con acqua. Qualunque altro prodotto potrebbe rovinare la vernice o danneggiare la plastica.

Temperatura.
Assicurarsi che la temperatura all’interno del veicolo sia compresa tra +45 °C (+113 °F) e 0 °C (+32 °F) prima di 
accendere l’unità

Umidità da condensa.
La condensa potrebbe provocare la distorsione del suono durante la riproduzione del disco. Se ciò accade, rimuo-
vere il disco dal lettore e attendere circa un’ora per far evaporare l’umidità.

Posizionamento.
Posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana. Lasciare abbastanza spazio attorno al prodotto per consentire 
un’adeguata ventilazione. 

Calore.
Non posizionare l’apparecchio vicino a superfici calde o esposto alla luce diretta del sole. 

!
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ATENÇÃO

Pontos a observar para uma utilização segura	
• Leia atentamente este manual antes de usar este CD e os componentes do sistema. Eles contêm instruções 
sobre como utilizar este produto de forma segura e eficaz. A marca Caliber Europe BV não poderá ser responsabi-
lizada por problemas resultantes da inobservância das instruções contidas neste manual.

Pare imediatamente a sua utilização se aparecer um problema.
Não fazer isso pode causar ferimentos ou danos ao produto. Devolva-o ao seu revendedor autorizado ou ao 
Centro de Assistência  Alpine mais próximo para reparação.

Limpeza do produto.
Use um pano seco e macio para a limpeza periódica do produto. Para manchas mais graves, por favor, humedecer 
o pano apenas com água. A utilização de qualquer outro produto poderá dissolver a pintura ou danificar o plástico.

Temperatura.
Certifique-se de que a temperatura no interior do veículo é entre 45 ° C (113 ° F) e 0 ° C (32 ° F) antes de ligar o 
seu aparelho.

Manutenção.
Se tiver problemas, não tente consertar o aparelho. Devolva-o ao seu revendedor Alpine ou a Central de Serviços 
da Alpine mais próximo para manutenção.

Colocação
Coloque o produto em numa superfície plana. Forneça o espaço suficiente em volta do produto para ventilação 
suficiente.

Calor
Não coloque o aparelho na proximidade de uma superfície de calor ou sob luz solar direta.

!
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BC 112SA-PRO Declaration of conformity

GB 
Caliber hereby declares that the item BC 112SA-PRO is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC)

FR 
Par la présente Caliber déclare que l’appareil BC 112SA-PRO est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux 
autres  dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC)

DE 
Hiermit erklärt Caliber, dass sich das Gerät BC 112SA-PRO in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderung und übrigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC) 
befindet.

IT
Con la presente Caliber dichiara che questo BC 112SA-PRO è conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed alle alte 
disposizioni  pertinenti stabilite dalla directtiva 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC).

ES 
Por medio de la presente Caliber declara que el BC 112SA-PRO cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otra 
disposiciones aplicables o exigibles de la Directiva 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC).

PT 
Caliber declara que este BC 112SA-PRO está conforme com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da 
Directiva 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC).

NL 
Hierbij verklaart Caliber dat het toestel BC 112SA-PRO in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en de 
andere  relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 2011/65/EU (Rohs), 2014/30/EU (EMC).

Latest declaration form can be found at: 
https://calibereurope.com/nlmedia/forms/DeclarationBC112SA-PRO.pdf
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